

No. 20-1230

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

FAITH BIBLE CHAPEL INTERNATIONAL,
a Colorado non-profit corporation,
Defendant-Appellant,

v.

GREGORY TUCKER,
Plaintiff-Appellee.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the District of Colorado
No. 1:19-cv-01652-RBJ-STV
Honorable R. Brooke Jackson

**AMICUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT FAITH BIBLE CHAPEL'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC, BY
ASSOCIATION OF CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS INT'L,
COLORADO CATHOLIC CONFERENCE,
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY,
THE LUTHERAN CHURCH-MISSOURI SYNOD,
THE CARDINAL NEWMAN SOCIETY,
BENEDICTINE COLLEGE, AND
MAUR HILL-MOUNT ACADEMY**

Christian M. Poland
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON PAISNER LLP
161 N. Clark St., Suite 4300
Chicago, IL 60601-3315
312-602-5085
christian.poland@bclplaw.com

Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	v
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	vi
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Ministerial Exception Is a Threshold Issue That District Courts Must Adjudicate Separately from Merits Issues.....	1
A. The Ministerial Exception Is Rooted in Constitutional Principles That Limit the Authority of the Courts	1
B. The Ministerial Exception Is Akin to Qualified Immunity....	2
C. The Burden of Litigation Alone Can Eviscerate the Key Purposes of the Ministerial Exemption and Be Unconstitutional	3
D. A Court Must Determine with Finality that the Ministerial Exception Does Not Apply Before It Permits Merits Discovery or a Merits Trial	5
II. Immediate Appellate Review Is Available Where, As Here, a District Court Decision Rejects a Ministerial Exception Defense	7
CONCLUSION	9
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Demkovich v. St. Andrew the Apostle Parish</i> , 3 F.4th 968 (7th Cir. 2021) (en banc)	3
<i>Duquesne Univ. of the Holy Spirit v. NLRB</i> , 947 F.3d 824 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	4
<i>EEOC v. Catholic Univ. of Am.</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Fratello v. Archdiocese of New York</i> , 863 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	2
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	1, 3, 6, 7
<i>Lee v. Sixth Mount Zion Baptist Church</i> , 903 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2018)	1
<i>Los Lobos Renewable Power, LLC v. AmeriCulture, Inc.</i> , 885 F.3d 659 (10th Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>McCarthy v. Fuller</i> , 714 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2013).....	2, 3, 8, 9
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	8
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	6
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	1, 3

Pearson v. Callahan,
555 U.S. 223 (2009)..... 2

Rayburn v. Gen. Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists,
772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985)..... 5

*Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. & Canada v.
Milivojevich*,
426 U.S. 696 (1976)..... 6

Skrzypczak v. Roman Catholic Diocese,
611 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 2, 6

Sterlinski v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago,
934 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2019)..... 7

Sterlinski v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago, No. 16 C 00596,
2017 WL 1550186 (N.D. Ill. May 1, 2017)..... 7

Other Authorities

First Amendment passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)(1)..... 2
